RECEIVED

9:46 am, Aug 08, 2008

Alameda County

Environmental Health

TRANSMITTAL July 24, 2008

TO: Ms. Charlotte Evans
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608

FROM: Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator
Gettler-Ryan Inc.

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J
Dublin, California 94568

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

G-R #385242

CC: Mr. Aaron Costa
Chevron EMC
6111 Bollinger Canyon Road,
Room 3660
San Ramon, California 94583
(VIA PDF)

RE: Chevron Service Station
#9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 July 16, 2008 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Second Quarter Event of June 19, 2008
COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to August 6, 2008, at which time this final

report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Mr. Dan Christopoulos, Christopoulos Properties, 43 Panoramic Way, Walnut Creek, CA 94595-1 605
Lamorinda Development and Investment, 89 Davis Road, Suite 160, Orinda, CA 94563
Mr. Bill Hurtido, Accor North America, 4001 International Parkway, Carrollton, TX 75007
Mr. Jerry Wickham, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor
Bay Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (No Hard Copy-UPLOAD TO ALAMEDA CO)

Enclosures

trans/9-0917-AC

5747 Sisrra Court, Sulie J » Dublin, CA 94568 = (825) 551-7555 = Fax {925) 5581.7888
3140 Sold Camp Drive, Suits 170 « Rancho Cordova, CA 85670 = (316) 631-1300 « Fax (818} 6831-1317
1984 M. MoDowsil Bivd,, Suits B2 « Petatuma, CA 34854 » (707) 788-3285 « Fax {707} 788-3218
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Chevron

Aaron Costa Chevron Environmental
Project Manager Management Company
Marketing Business Unit 65001 Bollinger Canyon Roat
San Ramon, CA 94583
Tel (925) 842-0424
Fax {(925) 842-8370
acosta@chevron.com

July 24, 2008

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Chevron Service Station No, 9-0917
Address 2280 Hopyard Road_

| have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated
July 24, 2008 .

| agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The information in
this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional Board guidelines have
been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan Inc., upon who assistance and advice | have

relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1) and
the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

| declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,

Project Manager

Attachment: Report
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Julyl6, 2008
G-R Job #385242

Mr. Aaron Costa

Chevron Environmental Management Company
6111 Bollinger Canyon Road, Room 3660

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Second Quarter Event of June 19, 2008
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #3-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Dear Mr. Costa:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached. All groundwater and
decontamination water generated during sampling activities was removed from the site, per the Standard
Operating Procedure.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Deanna L.
Project Coordinator

Dou as%

Jilee
Senior Geologist, P.G. No. 6882

Figure 1 Potentiometric Map

Table I: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Table 3: Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampiing
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

747 Sierra Gourt, Suite J « Dublin, CA 94568 « {925) 551-75888 « Fax {625} 551-7888
3148 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Ranche Cordovs, CA 95670 = (918 6311300 « Fax (816) 6311317
1364 N, McoDowe!l Bivd,, Buile 82 « Peiajuma, CA 34954 » (707} 788-3255 « Fax {707) 788-3218



EXPLANATION
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

MW-4

09/16/91 327.28 317.69 9.39 <530 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/22/92 327.28 317.79 9.49 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <{.5 -
(3/26/92 327.28 318.3% 3.39 <50 <0.3 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
06/05/92 32728 318.06 922 <50 .3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
(9/23/92 327.28 317.93 933 <30 <0.3 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 -
12/30/92 327.28 319.00 8.28 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <53 <0.3 -
03/22/93 327.28 319.03 8.25 <50 <0.5 <f).5 <0.5 <45 -
(6/14/93 327.28 318.12 9.16 - - - - - -
07/25/93 327.28 318.18 9.10 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/23/93 327.28 318.58 8.70 <30 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/28/93 327.28 317.38 5.90 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <{0.3 0.5 -
03/21/94 327.28 318.03 9.25 <30 1.6 2.0 0.5 1.9 -
06/07/94 327.28 318.23 9.05 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 -
10/07/94 327.28 31831 2.97 <50 <0.5 <f.5 <0.5 <3 -
12/29/94 327.28 318.06 9.22 <50 <0.5 1.1 0.8 27 -~
03/06/95 327.28 3i8.26 9.02 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/14/95 327.28 31847 881 170 <5 <0.5 <@.5 <0.5 -
(09/14/93 327.28 318.00 928 <50 1.0 <0.5 1.6 <0.5 -
12/16/95 327.28 31942 7.86 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 150
03/28/96 327.28 318.94 8.34 <50 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 <4r3 53
06/28/96 32728 3i18.7% 8.49 70 <0.5 <{.3 <0.5 <0.5 92
09/26/96 327.28 318.84 2.44 - - - - -- --
12/30/96 32728 319.10 8.18 <50 <3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 100
03/13/97 327.28 31843 8.85 - - - e -~ ==
06/30/97 32728 318.79 8.49 260 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 330
09/30/97 326.93 318.32 8.61 - -- -~ - - -
12/31/97 326.93 318.40 8.53 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 170
04/02/98 326.93 317.98 8.95 - - -- - - -
06/29/98 326.93 31821 8.72 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 150
09/16/98 326.93 317.59 9.34 - - -- -- - -
12/23/98 32693 318.18 8.75 <50 <{.5 <0.5 <f.5 <0.5 219
03/26/99 326.93 317.79 9.14 <100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 303
06/25/99 326.93 317.72 9.21 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <0.5 228/237'
09/16/99 326.93 K WAt 9.92 - -~ - - “- -
12/15/99 326.93 31832 8.61 <30 <0.5 <3 <0.5 <{.5 310
03/07/00 326.93 318.59 8.34 - -- - - - -
06/19/00 326.93 318.84 8.09 <50 <{.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 370

9-0917 xls/4385242 1 As of 06/15/08



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0917

5280 Hopyard Road

DATE

Pleasanton, California
B:

(nig/L).

gl

MW-4 (cont)
09/18/00
12/01/00
03/13/01
06/01/01
09/07/01
12/05/01
03/26/02
06/14/02
09/20/02
12/12/02
03/07/03
06/06/03°
09/05/03°
12/15/03°
83/15/04°
06/14/04°
09/02/04°
11/30/047
03/11/05°
06/29/05°
09/14/05°
12/06/05
03/10/06°
06/06/06
09/05/06
12/01/06
02/26/07°
06/01/07
(8/30/07
11/26/07
02/07/408°
06/19/08

MW-5
09/16/91
01/22/92

9-0017.x1s/#385242

326.93
326.93
326.93
326.93
326.94
326.94
326.94
326.94
326.94
326.94
326.94
326.94
32694
326.94
326.94
326.94
326.94
32694
326.94
326.94
326.94
326.94
326,94
32694
326.94
326.94
326.94
326.94
326,94
326,94
326.94
329.77

327.82
327.82

318.21
318.03
318.96
318.62
31849
319.44
318.96
319.10
319.66
320.18
320.78
321.33
31928
319.63
319.02
318.69
319.55
319.66
321.03
321.67
321.24
320.81
319.59
319.09
319.00
318.88
319.05
319.07
319.05
319.25
320.20
322.51

317.76
317.24

872
8.90
7.97
8.31
B.45
7.59
7.98
7.84
7.28
6.76
6.16
5.61
7.65
7.31
7.92
8.25
7.39
7.28
591
5.27
3.70
6.13
7.35
7.85
7.94
8.06
7.89
7.87
7.89
7.65
6.74
7.26

10.06
10.58

<50.0 <(.500

<30.0 <0.500

<50.0 <0500
<50 <{.50
<50 <0.50
<50 <(1.50
<50 <(.50
<50 <0.50
<30 <050
<50 <0.50
<50 <{1.50
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <153
<5() <5
<50 <(.3
<30 <5
<30 <0.5

SAMPLED ANNUALLY

<50 <0.5

SAMPLED ANNUALLY
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
SAMPLED ANNUALLY

<50 <.3
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
SAMPLED ANNUALLY

<30 <{.5
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
12,000 4,000
44,000 2,000
2

<{.500
<1500
<{.500
<0.50
<(.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0,50
<0.50
<{1.50
<0.50
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<15
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<().5

<Q.5

29
320

<0.5060
<0.500
<0.500
<0.50
<{.30
<.30
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<{.3
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.3
<{.5
<5

<(.5

1,600
5,700

<{.500
<{.500
<(.500
<0.50
<13
<i.5
<1.3
<1.5
<1.5
<1.5
<1.5
<0.5
<0.3
<(.5
<.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<().3
<0.5

<5

92
2,400

326
478
9.53

<2.5/<2.07
400
350
340
290
420

437427
550/4307
3
I
5
<05
17

<0.5

As of 06/19/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

DATE 100 g i /Ly )

MW-5 (cont)

03/26/92 327.82 318.64 9.18 39,000 3,200 210 5,700 2,400 -
06/03/92 327.82 317.92 9.90 28,000 3,800 140 4,000 2,000 -
09/23/92 327.82 31785 9,97 40,000 2,000 290 2,900 1,800 -
12730492 327.82 319.02 8.80 44,000 9,000 190 3,100 1,600 -
03/22/93 327.82 318.49 933 43,000 6,500 170 2,400 2,400 -
06/14/93 327.82 318.04 9.78 - - - - - -
07/25/93 127.82 318,10 9.72 43,000 550 45 2,700 1.100 -
09/23/93 327.82 118.40 9.42 44,000 14,000 640 3,700 1.800 -
12/28/93 327.82 318.15 9.67 56,000 12,006 390 4,100 1,600 -
03/21/94 327.82 318.11 97§ 48,000 12,000 600 4,700 1,600 -
06/07/94 127.82 318.19 9.72 42,000 13,000 480 3,700 1.200 -
10/07/94 127.82 318.27 9.55 15,000 1,100 41 950 34 -
12/29/94 327.82 317.90 9.92 45,000 12,000 460 3,600 1,400 -
0370695 327.82 318.50 932 40,000 9,700 210 3,500 700 -
(16/14/93% 327.82 318.41 9.41 42,000 8,000 170 3,700 640 -
09/14/9% 327.82 317.30 10.52 26,000 4,100 85 2,000 270 -
12/16/95 327.82 319.48 $.34 35,000 7,300 <015 2,900 420 <500
03/28/96 327.82 318.09 9.73 30,000 5,200 160 3,300 600 <250
06/28/96 327.82 318.37 9.45 26,000 4,300 60 2,100 200 680
09/26/96 327.82 317.95 9.87 15,000 2,700 59 1.300 140 400
12/30/96 327.82 318.82 9.00 34,000 4,600 120 2,800 660 310
03/13/97 327.82 318.33 9.49 13.000 1.900 34 1,300 220 76
06/30/97 327.82 318.19 9.63 11,000 1,800 19 84 94 160
10/01/97 327.82 318.08 9.74 27.000 4,700 120 3.700 330 310
12/3147 327.82 318.34 9.48 34,000 8,000 130 3,400 3,900 <500
04/02/98 327.82 317.44 10.38 27,000 4,600 65 3,400 270 270
06/29/98 327.82 317.79 10,03 16,000 3.000 <50 1.800 220 290
09/16/98 327.82 318.84 2.9% 9,700 2,700 52 1,400 210 <250
12/23/98 327.82 118.00 9.82 5,100 1,660 18 570 39 130
03/26/99° 327.82 318.26 9.56 25,800 4,410 58.4 2,550 57.2 137
06/25/99 327.82 INACCESSIBLE - - . - - - -
09/16/99 32782 317.51 10.31 8,850 1310 203 802 120 155
12/15/99 327.82 317.52 10.30 10,000 2,800 3 1,600 160 250
03/67/00 327.82 318.29 9,53 18,700 3830 95.6 1,900 305 369
06/19/00° 327.82 118.90 8.92 1.000" 290 14 <1.0 14 52
09/18/00™° 327.82 318.18 9.64 924 205 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 83.1
12/01/00° 327.82 318.05 9.77 <500 0.878 <0.500 <1500 <0.500 <5.00

9-0917 xis/#3R5242 3 As of 06/19/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

MW.5 (cont)

03/13/01° 327.82 318.67 9.13 333 55.0 0.803 21.8 1.44 2.07
06/01/01° 327.82 317.71 10.11 130" 36 <050 <0.50 <{01.50 7.8/<2.07
09/7/01° 32782 318.43 9.39 2,600 330 <10 200 12 14
12/05/01 327.82 319.57 8.25 25,000 730 36 2,900 650 <5
03/26/02 327.82 319.44 .38 25,000 1,500 3l 2,100 400 <100
06/14/02 327.82 320.18 7.64 27,000 900 52 2,400 320 <50
09/20/02 327.82 320.45 737 26,000 450 50 2,400 1,100 <100
12/12/02 327.82 320.33 7.49 23,000 260 32 1,900 1100 <50/<2”
0307403 327.82 320.38 7.44 21,000 270 39 2,000 1.100 <5<y’
06/06/03° 327.82 321.10 6.72 1,700 2 3 190 140 <0.5
09/05/03” 127.82 318.90 8.92 20.000 170 23 1,200 1,100 <2
12/15/03° 327.82 319.47 3.35 22,000 240 23 1,300 o7 <1
03/15/04° 327.82 318.80 9.02 17,000 150 20 1,400 790 <1
06/14/04° 327.82 319.45 8.37 15,000 100 12 1,300 730 <1
09/02/04° 327.82 319.92 7.90 12,000 81 12 960 600 <3
11/30/04° 32782 319.62 8.20 13,000 54 8 750 280 «1
03/11/05° 327.82 320.41 7.41 11,000 50 5 810 120 <t
06/29/05 327.82 320.07 795 10,000 58 5 600 75 <0.3
09/14/035" 327.82 32026 7.56 11,000 49 4 660 49 <05
12/06/05° 327.82 320.09 7.73 6,500 26 2 210 21 <0.5
03/10/06° 327.82 319.46 8.36 7,500 45 2 420 13 <0.5
06/06/06° 327.82 318.82 9.00 8,000 40 1 340 6 <(.5
09/05/06° 327.82 119.06 8.76 2,200 28 1 340 p) <0.5
12/01/06° 327.82 319.02 8.80 6,400 26 | 160 3 0.5
02/26/07 327.82 319.98 7.84 7,500 26 <0.5 370 3 <0.5
06/01/07° 327.82 318.78 9.04 6,000 24 I 130 3 0.5
08/30/07° 327.82 318.31 951 6,200 24 1 260 3 <0.5
11726107 327.82 318.65 917 8,500 29 <| 330 2 <1
02/07:/08° 327.82 319.06 8.76 8,600 60 <1 310 2 <1
06/19/08° 330.30 321.44 8.86 2,300 53 0.8 210 2 <0.5
MW-6

09/16/91 328.48 317.87 10.61 6,200 1,300 3.9 550 78 -
01/22/92 328.48 318.18 10.30 18,000 2,800 48 2,000 440 -
03/26/92 328.48 318.98 9.50 25,000 3.300 17 2,100 300 -
06/05/92 328.48 318.14 10.34 14,000 2,800 9.2 1,800 270 -

9-0917 x1s/4385242 4 As of 06/19/08



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0917

5280 Hopyard Road

MW-6 {cont)
09/23/92
12/30/92
03/22/93
06/14/93
07/25/93
09/23/93
12/28/93
03/21/94
06/07/94
10/07/94
12/29/94
03/06/95
06/14/95
09/14/95
12/16/95
(13/28/96
06/28/96
09/26/96
12/30/96
03/13/97
06/30/97
10/01/97
12/31/97
04/02/98
06/29/98
09/16/98
12/23/98
03/26/99°
06/25/99
09/16/99
12/15/99
03/07/00
06/19/00°
09/18/00%°
12/01/00°
03/13/01°
06/01/01°

0-0917 xisA385242

328.48
328.48
32848
328.48
328.48
32848
32848
328.48
328.48
32848
328.48
32848
328.48
328.48
32848
32848
328.48
328.48
328.48
328.48
328.48
327.82
327.82
327.82
327.82
327.82
327.82
327.82
327.82
327.82
327.82
32782
327.82
327.82
327.82
327.82
327.82

317.92
31871
319.21
318.33
318.23
318.31
317.96
318.20
318.20
318.06
318.23
319.12
318.37
318.21
319.21
319.13
318.70
319.02
319.45
318.76
318.81
318.53
317.61
318.86
318.45
318.60
317.51
317.91
317.50
317.28
31933
318.60
3i8.42
317714
317.56
318.53
317.24

10.56
9.75
927
1315
10.25
1017
10.52
10.28
10.28
10.42
10.23
9.36
HL11
10.27
6.27
9.35
9.78
9.46
9.03
9.72
9.67
9.29
10.21
8.96
9.37
9.22
10.31
9.91
10.32
10.54
8.49
9.22
9.40
10.08
10.26
9.29
10.58

19,000
15,000
13,000

6,400
9,500
11,000
5,700
5.300
2,600
4,500
4,100
2,800
3,100
1,900
1.000
950
1,100
3,200
2,000
470
1,500
1.500
760
340
340
390
1310
836
<50
1,400
1,200
160"
234°
79.5°
180
280°

1,000
1,100
1,360

630
1,000
890
380
600
270
360
480
180
370
210
120
P10
120
260
250
0.5
120
79
48
29
I8
5.4
132
37.4
119
110
97.9
1.4
<(.500
1.74
<(.500
4.1

<5.0
6.2
L3
6.9
<0.5
<@.5
<0.5
0.8
1.6
23
<(.5
1.2
34
<2.3
2.3
<2.5
1.4
1.2
18.5
5.2
<0.3
<3.0
2.56
0.73
172
<0500
<(.500
0,62

L2200
1,000
770
440
690
730
270
370
110
360
290
P10
230
76
64
44
48
120
1o
<0.5
27
28
9.9
7.1
5.6
0.58
38.5
10.7
<0.5
33
44 8
5.4
<0.500
<{).500
<0.5300
<0.50

230
77
220

6.0
110
48
22
26
<5.0
<5.0)
20
6.6
<{1.5
<0.3
<(.5
<05
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<01.5
<0.5
<25
<L0
<2.5
<1.0
12
1.88
<0.5
<0.5
<5.0
<125
24
<3500
<0.500
<(.500
<{).50

23
<5.0
<5.0

20
<12
15
13
18
15
19.1
<2.0/<5.0"
<50
37
26
7.9
<5.00
<5.00
<0),500
28721

As of 06/19/08




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0917

5280 Hopyard Road

Pleasanton, California

‘ _(ms-l-)-‘

E

MW.6 (cont)
09/07/01°
12/05/01
03/26/02
06/14/02
09/20/02
12/12/02
03/07/03
06/06/03°
09/05/03°
12/15/03°
03/15/04°
06/14/04°
09/02/04°
11730/04°
03/11/05°
06/29/05°
09714/05°
12106105
03/10/06°
06/06/06
09/05/06°
12/01/06°
02/26/07°
06/01/07°
08/30/07°
1/26/07°
02/07/08°
06/19/08°

MW7

06/17/97
09/30/97
12/31/97
04/02/98
06/29/98
09/16/98

9-0917 xls/#385242

327.83
327.83
327.83
327.83
327.83
327.83
327.83
327.83
327.83
327.83
327.83
327.83
327.83
327.83
327.83
327.83
327.83
327.83
327.83
327.83
327.83
327.83
327.83
327.83
327.83

327.83
n

330.74

326.37
32637
326.37
326.37
326.37
326.37

317.92
319.02
318.90
318.97
31983
319.83
320.05
32079
318,79
319.24
318.92
318.62
319.14
319.28
320.57
320.72
320.51
32021
319.40
318.59
31847
31822
31897
318.60
318.41
318.45
1o

321.74

318.32
318.78
318.49
319.06
318.39
318.55

9.91
8.81
8.93
8.86
800
8.00
778
7.04
9.04
8.39
3.91
9.21
8.69
8.53
7.26
7.11
7.32
7.62
8.43
9.24
9.36
9.61
8.86
9.23
9.42
9.38
8.26
9.00

8.05
7.59
7.88
7.31
7.98
7.82

1,200
1,600
590
740
770
780
1,100
61
390
<50
<50
700
610
290
720
370
310
190
110
510
290
230
<50
630
210
210
<50
130

ND
<50
<50
<30
<30
<50

70
43
6.0
15
9.8
5.7
130
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<).5
<0.3
<(}.5
0.9
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<().5
<0.5
<{.5
<0.3
<0.3
<0.5
<(0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

ND
<0.5
<{.5
26
<0.5
<0.5

<0.50
<2.0
<0.30
<(.50
1.9
(.50
<0.50
<().5
<().5
<0.3
<@.5
<Q.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<().5
<0.5
<{.5
.3
<0.5
<Q.5
<(.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<f).5
<0.5

ND
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

42
26
<Q.50
<0.50
0.71
<().50
19
<{.5
<0.5
<{.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.3
{15
<{L5
<0.5
<(.5
<(L.5
<0.5
<{).3
<{.3
<{.5
<(.5
<0.5
<{.5
<0.5
<0.5

ND
<0.3
<0.5
<{.5
<{.5
<0.5

1.9
<1.5
<1.5
<1.5
<1.5
<13
<l.5
<0.3
<().3
<{L5
<{.5
<0.5
<f.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.3
<{.5
<{3.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<().5
<().5
<0.3
<().5
<().5
<f.5
<(.5

ND
<(.5
<0.5
<0,5
<0.3
<5

<25
<25
<5
<25
<25
<2542
<2.5/<0.5

<0.5

0.9
<0.3
<{L5

19

15

14

56

fal
a2

BB B L s W R e Lh R e WO

ND
<5.0
<2.5
<2.5
<2.3
<2.5

As of 06/19/08



Fable 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
3280 Hopyard Road

MW-7 (cont)

12/23/9% 326,37 318.37 .00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <0.5 <2.5
03/26/99 32637 318.43 7.94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <2.0
06/25/99 32637 318.65 7.72 <50 <0.5 .5 <0.5 0.5 <2.0
09/16/99 32637 317.61 8.76 <50 <{).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12/15/99 326.37 318.42 7.93 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
03/07/00 326.37 319.38 6.99 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <(.5 <2.5
06/19/00 32637 318.64 7.73 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <150 <0.50 <25
09/18/00° 32637 31824 8.16 <350.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <(4.500 <5.00
12/01/00 326.37 3706 9.31 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0500 <5.00
03/13/01 326.37 318.65 7.72 <50.0 <0.500 <1500 <0.500 <(2.500 [.10
06/01/01 326.37 318.40 7.97 <50 <0.50 <{.50 <{).50 <0.50 <2.5/<2.
09/07/01 326.37 318.61 7.76 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <1.3 «2.5
12/05/01 326.37 318.99 7.38 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <23
03/26/02 326.37 318.96 7.41 <50 <).50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.3 <2.5
06/14/02 326.37 318.85 7.52 <50 <0.50 <4).50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
09/20/02 326.37 319.65 6.72 <50 <1350 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25
12/12/02 326.37 319.18% 7.19 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.3 <2.5/<7”
03/07/03 326.37 319.48 6.89 <50 <0.50 <01.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2 505"
06/06/03° 326.37 319.62 6.75 <50 <0.5 <{.3 <0,5 <0.5 <15
49/05/03° 326.37 318.75 7.62 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5
12/15/03° 326.37 319.16 7.21 <50 <45 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 <0.5
03/15/04° 326,37 318.48 7.89 <50 <05 <0.5 <415 <0.5 <0.5
06/14/04° 326,37 318.56 7.81 <50 <0.5 <01.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
09/02/04° 326.37 318,59 7.78 <50 <0.5 <B.5 <0.5 <415 <{.5
11/30/04° 326.37 318.67 7.70 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5
03/11/05° 326.37 320.14 6.23 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7
06/29/05° 326.37 319.84 6.53 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.3 <(0.3
09/14/05° 326.37 319.69 6.68 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <{.5 <0.5 11
12/06/05° 32637 319.34 7.03 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.3 12
03/10/06° 326.37 319.27 7.4 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 8
06/06/06° 326,37 318.60 7.97 <30 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 0.5 9
09/05/06° 326.37 318.55 7.82 <50 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 6
12/01/06° 326.37 118.32 2.05 <50 <q).5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 2
02726507 326.37 318.89 7.48 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <43 <0.5 3
06/01/07° 326.37 318.74 7.63 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 2
08/30/07° 326.37 118.44 7.93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 1
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0917

5280 Hopyard Road

DA L

MW-7 (cont)
1126/07°
02/07/08”
06/19/08°

MW-§
06/171/91
09/30/97
12/31/97
04/02/9%
06/29/98
09/16/98
12/23/98
03/26/99
06/25/99
(09/16/99
12/15/99
43/07/00
06/19/00
09/18/00
12/01/00
03/13/01
06/01/01
0907101
12/65/01
03/26/02
06/14/02
09/20/02
12/12/02
03/07/03
06/06/03°
09/05/03°
12/15/03°
03/15/04°
ne/14/04°
09/02/04°
11/30/04°

9-0917 x1s/#385242

326,37
326.37
329.50

325.89
325.89
32589
325.89
325.8%
325.89
325.89
325.89
325.89
325.89
325.89
325.89
32589
325.86
325.89
325.89
325.89
325.89
325.89
325.89
325.89
32589
325.39
325.89
325.89
325.89
325.89
325.89
325.89
325.89
325,89

J18.15
318.16
318.27
318.48
317.98
318.42
318.28
316.81
31594
316.00
31714
317.11
318.34
317.64
317.45
318.32
317.97
318.11
318.57
318.18
31824
J18.53
319.00
31894
319.0%
317.24
317.62
318.64
318.03
318.05
31816

7.93
6.61
1.78

7.74
7.73
7.62
7.41
7.91
7.47
7.61
9.08
9.95
9.89
8.75
8.78
7.533
8.25
8.44
7.37
7.92
7.78
7.32
7.71
7.63
7.36
6.89
6.93
6.80
8.65
8.27
7.25
7.86
7.84
7.73

ND
<50
<50
<30
<50
<50
<30
<30
<30
<50
<30
<50
<50
<50.0
<30.0
<50.0
<50
<50
<50
<30
<50
<50
<50
<50
<30
<50
<50
<50
<50
<30
<30

<f.3
<{.5
<0.5

ND
<{.5
<{.5
<0.5
<().5

<0.5
<{.5
<{.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<(1.50
<(.500
<0).500
<0.300
<{).50
<0.50
<(.50
<0.50
<(0.50
<0.50
<f,50
<150
<{3.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.35
<{0.5
<{.5

<(.3
<0.5
<@.5

ND
<.5
<0.5
i3
<0.5
<f).5
<{1.5
<0.5
<{.5
<0.5
<0.3
<{.5
<0.50
<0.300
<0.500
<0.500
<050
<().50
<(.50
<0.50
<{.50
<(.50
<{.30
<(.50
<(.5
<0.5
<{).5
<f.3
<{.3
<Q.5
<(.5

<0.3
<0.5
<{.5

ND
<0.5
<0.5
0.67
<0.5
<0.5
<15
<0.5
<0.5
<{0.5
<(.3
<15
<0.50
<{(.500
<0.500
<0.500
<0.50
<{.50
=050
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<(1.50
<0).50
<{.5
<{.5
<0.3
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<13

<0.5
<().5
<.5

ND
<0.5
<5
3.5
<@.3
<.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.3
<0.3
<{.5
<{.50
<{.500
<(.500
<1.560
<01.50
<1.5
<1.5
<1.5
<1.5
<1.5
<l.5
<].5
<0.5
<0.5
<f.3
<dL3
<(.5
<0.5
<05

0.9
<0.5
<03

ND
<5.0
<25
<25
<2.5
2.5
<2.5
5.1
<2.0
<5.0
<2.5
<2.5
2.5

<5.00
<5.00
<(,500
<2.5/<2.07
<25
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5/<27
<2.3/<0.5"
<0.5
<0.5
<0).5
<0.5
0.5
<0.5
<0.5

As of 06/19/08




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0917

5280 Hopyard Road
WELL Od R
DATE. ; sty gLy gy
MW.8 {cont)
03/11/05° 325.89 315.46 6.43 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/29/05° 325.89 317.50 8.39 <50 0.5 <05 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5
09/14/05° 325.89 318.58 7.31 <50 <0.5 <{1.5 <15 <0.3 <0.5
12/06/05 325.89 318.78 7.1 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
43/10/06° 325.89 318.77 7.12 <50 <0.5 <5 <0.3 <015 <A).5
06/06/06 325.89 318.45 7.44 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
09/05/06 325.89 318.08 7.81 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - — -
12/01/06 325.89 318.55 7.34 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
02726007 325.89 318.70 7.19 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5
06/01/07 325.89 318.38 7.51 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
08/30/07 325.89 317.92 797 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
11/26/07 325.89 318.24 7.65 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -- - -
02/07/08° 325.89 319.06 6.83 <50 <15 <0.5 <().5 <05 <0.5
06/19/08 329.01 321.42 7.59 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
MW.-9
06/20/97 325.73 317.88 7.85 ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/01/97 325.73 318.10 7.63 <50 <4.3 <01.5 <0.5 <0.5 <35.0
12/31/97 325.73 318.53 7.20 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/02/98 325.73 318.52 7.21 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <).5 <0.5 <25
06/29/98 325.73 315.31 10.42 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <43 <2.3
09/16/98 325.73 315.99 9.74 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <3 <25
12/23/98 325.73 317.59 8.14 <50 <0.5 <q1.5 <0.5 <05 <2.5
03/26/99 32573 317.62 8.11 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
06/25/99 325.73 318.28 745 <30 <1).5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
09/16/99 325.73 316.87 8.86 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <35.0
12/15/99 325.73 317.93 7.80 <50 <(1.5 <0.5 <01,3 <0.5 <2.5
03/07/00 325.73 318.37 7.36 <50 <.5 <(0.3 <d15 <0.5 <2.5
06/19/00 325.73 318.39 7.34 <50 <0.50 <0).50 <0130 <0.50 <2.5
09/18/00 325.73 317.61 8.12 <50.0 <(.500 <0.500 <{.500 <(,500 <5.00
12/01/00 325.73 317.46 8.27 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <{.500 <0508 <500
03/13/01 325.73 318.34 7.39 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <{,500 <0.500 <0.500
06/01/01 325.73 317.92 781 <50 <0,50 <0150 <0.50 <1).50 <2.5/<2.07
09/07/01 325.73 317.55 8.18 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <23
12/05/01 325.73 318.58 7.13 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
03/26/02 325.73 318.47 7.26 <50 <0.50 <0130 <.50 <].5 <2.5
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

MW-9 {cont)
06/14/02 325.73 318.62 7.1 <50 <0.50
09/20/02 325.73 318.74 6.99 <30 <(.50
12/12/02 325.73 318.92 6.81 <50 <(.50
03/07/03 325,73 31895 6.78 <50 <(.50
06/06/03° 325.73 319.09 6.64 <50 <0.5
05/05/03" 325.73 318.30 7.43 <50 <03
12/15/03° 325.73 318.65 7.08 <50 <0.5
03/15/04° 32573 318.43 7.30 <50 <0.5
06/14/04° 325.73 318.28 7.45 <50 <0.5
09/02/04° 325.73 318.48 7.25 <50 <0.5
11/30/047 32573 318.62 7.11 <50 <0.5
03/11/05° 325.73 319.44 6.29 <50 0.3
06/29/05° 325.73 319.11 6.62 <50 <0.5
09/14/05 325.73 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL -
12/06/03 325.73 318.75 6.98 SAMPLED ANNUALLY
03/10/06° 32573 318.72 7.01 <50 <(.5
06/06/06 325.73 318.27 7.46 SAMPLED ANNUALLY
09/05/06 325.73 318.24 7.49 SAMPLED ANNUALLY
12/01/06 325.73 318.11 7.62 SAMPLED ANNUALLY
02/26/07° 325.73 318.44 7.29 <50 <05
06/01/07 325.73 318.22 7.51 SAMPLED ANNUALLY
08/30/07 325.73 318.06 7.67 SAMPLED ANNUALLY
11/26/07 325.73 318.02 771 SAMPLED ANNUALLY
02/07/08° 325.73 318.64 7.09 <350 <0.5
06/19/08 328.85 32122 7.63 SAMPLED ANNUALLY
MW-1
07/12/89 326.4% - - 100 <0.5
08/02/89 126.48 318.38 8.10 - -
10/24/89 32648 318.97 7.51 <50 1.0
03/12/90 326.48 318.07 8.41 140 0.8
03/26/90 326.48 318.34 8.14 - -
06/22/90 326.48 318.17 831 <50 <0.5
09/11/90 326.48 318.35 8.14 <50 <05
04/18/01 326.48 318.34 8.02 77 <0.5
ABANDONED

9.0917.xls/#385242 10

<0.3

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<Q.5
<3

6.0

3
1.0

<5
<0.5
<0.5

<{.5

<0).5
<0.5

<0.5
<15
<5

<25

<2.5
<2.5/<2"

<2.5/<0.57
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.3
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<5
<05

As of 06/19/08




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

MW-2

07/11/89 327.53 - e <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <{.5 --
08/02/89 327.53 31848 9.03 - - - -~ - -
10/24/89 327.53 318.29 9.24 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.3 <0.5 wa
03/12/90 327.53 317.46 10,07 <30 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 ue
03/26/90 327.53 317.48 10.05 - - s - - -
(46/22/90 327.53 317.48 10.05 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.3 --
09/11/90 327.53 317.85 9.68 <30 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 -
04/18/91 327.53 318.30 9.23 <50 <5 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 -
ABANDONED

MWwW.3

07/17/89 326.47 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/02/8% 326.47 318.32 8.13 - - — - - -
10/24/8% 326.47 318.88 7.59 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <3 <0.3 -~
03/12/90 326,47 318.00 8.47 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <{}.5 <0.5 =
03/26/90 326.47 317.64 8.83 - - - - - -
06/22/90 32647 317.64 8.83 <50 0.4 <15 0.8 <{.5 =
09/11/90 32647 318.06 8.41 <50 <0.5 <3 <0.5 <0.5 --
04/18/91 32647 318.49 7.98 <30 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
ABANDONED

BAILER BLANK

03/22/93 e - - <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 --
07/25/93 - -- - <50 <0.5 <05 <{.5 <0.5 --
09/23/93 v -- - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 -~
12/28/93 - - - <50 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/21/94 -- - - <50 <{L3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
TRIP BLANK

06/22/90 - - - <30 <(.3 <0.3 <3 <{).6 ,-
09/16/91 - - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 e
01/22/92 - - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 e
03/26/92 o - e <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <{}.5 e
06/05/92 - - o <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 -
0G9/23/92 - - - <350 <03 <{.5 <4.5 <(.5 -
12/30/92 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 --
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0917

5280 Hopyard Road
W goo
DA igrL) g/
TRIP BLANK (cont)
03/22/93 - - . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/25/93 - - . <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/23/93 - . - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .5 -
12/28/93 - - - <50 <0.5 <13 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/21/94 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 -
06/07/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <(.5 -
10/07/94 . - . <50 0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 -
12/29/94 - - - <5() <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 -
03/06/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 -
06/14/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 0.5 -
09/14/95 - . - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/16/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
03/28/9% - - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
06/28/96 - - - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
09/26/96 - - - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
12/30/96 - . -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
03/13/07 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 (.5 <0.3 <5.0
06/30/97 - - . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
10/01/97 - - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12131797 " - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25
04/02/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25
06/29/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <2.5
09/16/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <13 <).5 <{15 S <25
12/23/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25
03/26/99 - - - <30 0.5 <0,3 <0.5 <0.5 <20
09/16/99 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <5 <5.0
12/13/99 - - . <50 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2.5
03/07/00 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <i).3 <0.5 <25
06/19/00 . - - <50 <{1.50 <0.50 <0.50 <{0.50 <25
09/18/00 . - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00
12/01/00 . - - <50.0 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00
QA
03/13/01 - - - <350.0 <0.560 1.61 <0.500 0.593 <0.500
06/01/01 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
09/07/01 - . . <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <1.3 <2.3
12/05/01 - -- w <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <1.5 <2.5
03/26/02 e - . <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5

9-0917 x1s/4385242 12 As of 36/E9/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

QA {cont)

06/14/02 - - - <30 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5
09/20/02 - - - <50 <00.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25
12/12/02 . - - <5() <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5
030703 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <13 <2.5
06/06/03° - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(1.5 <05 <{.5
09/05/03° - . - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/15/03° - - - <50 <05 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <5
03/15/04° - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <(1.5
06/14/04° . - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 4.5 <0).5 <0.5
09/02/04° - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/30/04° - w - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/11/05° - - - <50 <05 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <15
06/29/05° - - - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <05
09/14/05° - - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5
12/06/05° - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/10/06° - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.3 <0.5
06/06/06° - . - <50 <0,5 <0.5 0.5 <.3 <05
09/05/06" - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
12/01/06° - - - <50 <0.5 4.3 <0.5 <0.3 <415
0226007 - - - <50 <03 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5
06/01/07° - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3
08/30/07° - - - <50 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/26/07° - - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <5 <0.5 <0.3
02/07/08° - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/19/08" - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

9-0917 x1s/#385242 13 As of 06/19/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to June 19, 2000, were compiled by reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc,

TOC = Top of Casing B = Benzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
(ft.) = Feet T = Toluene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
GWE = Groundwater Elevation E = Ethylbenzene

{msh) = Mean sea level X = Xylenes

DTW = Depth to Water MTBE = Methy! Tertiary Butyl Ether

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (pg/L) = Micrograms per liters

#

TOC elevations were surveved on Aprit 10, 2008 by Morrow Surveying. Vertical datum is NAVD 83,

H - .
Confirmation rus.

ORC installed.

ORC present in well.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12,

Laboratory veport indicates unidentiffed hydrocarbons C6-C12,

Laboratory report indicates insufficient preservative to reduce sample pkl to fess than 2. Sample was analyzed within 14 days, but beyond the seventh
day recommended for Benzene, Toluene, Xylenes, and Ethylbenzene.

MTRBE by EPA Method 8260.

Removed ORC from well.

BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

' TOC has been altered, not used in contouring.

9.0917 x1s/#385242 14 As of 06/19/08



Table 2
sroundwater Analytical Resuits - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-0617
5280 Hopyard Road

Pleasanton, California
MTBE: “PIPE

MWwW-4 06/01/01 - <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0

12/12/02 — <300 42 <2 <3 <2 <3

03/07/03 - <4 430 <15 <0.5 3 <0.5

06/06/03 -- - 3 - - - " -
09/05/03 <30 - 11 - - - - -
12/15/03 <50 - 5 - - - - -
03/15/04 <50 <5 <(.5 (.3 <(.5 <().5 - R
06/14/04 <50 <5 17 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/02/04 <50 <5 0.5 <0.3 .5 <{.5 - -
11/30/04 <50 <3 <(.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 - -
03/11/05 <50 <5 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/29/05 <50 <5 <0.3 <{.5 <f).5 <5 - R
09/14/05 <30 <5 <0.3 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 - --
12/66/05 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - — . - — -
03/10/06 <30 <5 <0.5 <{L.5 <0.5 <0.3 - -
02/26/47 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.3 <0).5 <0.5 - -
02/07/08 <50 <2 <0.5 <(1.5 <0.3 <0.3 - -

MW.5 06/01/01 - <20 <2.4 <2.0 <2.0 <24 <2.0 <2.0

12/12/02 - <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
03/7/03 - <10 <l <1 <l <1 <1 <}
06/06/03 . - <(.5 - - -- -- -
09/05/03 <200 - <2 - - - -- -
12/15/03 <130 -- <] - -- - - -
03/15/04 <130 <13 <1 <1 <1 <1 - -
06/14/04 <}O0 <10 <l <} <} <t - -
05/02/04 <230 <23 <3 <3 <3 <3 - -
11/730/04 <130 <13 <1 <1 <1 <] - -
03/11/05 <100 <10 <1 <1 <1 <] -- -
06/29/05 <50 <5 <{.3 <0.5 <5 <(.3 - e
09/14/05 <50 <5 <{).5 <0.3 <5 <{L.5 - -
12/06/05 <50 <3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - -
03/10/06 <50 13 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
06/06/06 <30 <3 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <13 - -
09/05/06 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <f.5 <0.5 - --
12/01/06 <50 <5 0.5 <0.5 <5 <{}.5 - --
02/26/07 <50 <2 <{.5 <05 <0.5 <3 - -

90917 xls/#385242 15 As of 66/19/08




Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road

MW-5 (cont) §6/01/07 <50 <2 <015 <(.5 <0.5 <.5 = -
08/30/07 <50 <2 <05 <{}.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
11/26/07 <100 <4 <1 < <] < . —
02/07/08 <100 <4 <1 <1 <} <t - -
086/19/08 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.8 <0.5 <(.5 - -

MW-6 06/01/01 “ <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.{ <2.0 <2.0
12/12/02 . <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 4 <2
03/97/03 - <5 <0).5 <(1.5 <{.3 <{1.5 1 <15
06/06/03 - o <(.53 — - - — —
09/05/03 <50 - 0.9 - - - - -
12/15/03 <50 - <0.5 - - - - -
03/15/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/14/04 <50 <5 19 <5 <{0.5 <0.5 o -
09/02/04 <50 <5 15 0.5 <f).5 <0).5 - -
11/30/04 <50 <5 14 <(.5 <{.5 <0).5 - -
63/11/05 <50 <5 56 <(}.5 <(3.5 3 -- -
06/29/05 <50 <3 22 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 - -
09/14/05 <50 <5 8 <@.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/06/05 <50 <5 4 <{+.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/10/06 <50 <5 4 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 - -
06/06/06 <50 <5 5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 - -
09/05/06 <50 <5 4 <(1.5 <05 <{.5 - -
12/01/06 <50 <5 4 <0.5 <015 {03 -- -
02/26/07 <30 <2 3 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/01/07 <50 <2 4 <f).5 <0.3 <0.5- e -
08/30/07 <30 <2 3 <{.5 <{).5 <0.5 - -
11/26/07 <30 <2 2 <{.5 <5 <0.5 - -
02/07/08 <3() <2 2 <5 <0.5 <0.5 - -~
06/19/08 <50 <2 2 <}.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -

Mw-7 06/31/01 - <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
12/12/02 - <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
03/07/03 - <3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <.5 <0.5
06/06/03 - - <0.5 -- - - -- -
09/05/03 <50 - <(.5 -- - - - -
12/15/43 <50 - <0.5 - - - e -~

9-0917.x1s/#385242 16 As of 06/19/08



Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-0917

5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California .
TBE R o oy BGEmpanne. e
MW-7 (cont) 03715/04 <30 <5 <{).5 <{1.5 <}.3 <0.5 - -
06/14/04 <5 <5 <.5 <(.3 <{}.5 <.5 - -
09/02/04 <50 <5 <3 <().53 <0.5 <{.5 - -
11/30/04 <50 <5 <(.5 <0.5 <(.5 <03 - -
03/14/03 <50 <5 0.7 <(}.5 <0.5 <0.5 -~ -
06/29/05 <350 <5 <().5 <{.5 <(.5 <(.5 - -
09/14/03 ) <30 <5 H <Q.5 <5 <f).5 e -
12/06/03 <50 <5 12 <0.5 <35 <0.5 - -~
03/10/06 <50 <5 8 <(}.5 <0.5 <0.3 -- -
06/06/06 <50 <3 9 <f).5 <().5 <{.5 - e
09/05/06 <50 <3 6 <{L3 <{).5 <(}.5 -~ -
12/01/06 <30 <5 2 <0.3 <f.5 <().5 — -
02726707 <50 <2 3 <0.5 <13 <0.5 - -
06/01/07 <50 <2 2 <().5 <(0.5 <0.5 - -
08/30/07 <50 <2 1 <(1.5 <{3.5 <{.5 -- -~
11726/07 <30 <2 0.9 <f.5 <(}.5 <0.5 -- -
02/07/08 <50 <2 <0.5 <f.5 <(.5 <0.5 -~ -
06/15/68 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <5 e -
MW-8 06/01/01 - <24} <2.0 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
§2/12/02 - <10 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
03/07/03 - <5 <0.5 <.3 <0.5 <{).5 <3,5 <().5
06/06/03 - - <(0.5 - - wn - -
(9/05/03 <30 - <(.5 -- - - e -
12/15/03 <50 - <{.5 = - -~ - e
03/15/04 <50 <5 <(.5 <(.5 <3 <{.3 - -
06/14/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <3 - --
(5/02/04 <50 <3 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 -- e
11/30/04 <50 <5 <(.5 <@.3 <{.5 <(1.5 - -
03/11/05 <50 <3 <{}.3 <(.3 <().5 <().5 - -
06/29/05 <50 <3 <(.5 <(.5 <{.5 <().5 - -
09/14/03 <50 <3 <{).5 <(.5 <0.53 <0.5 o wn
12/06/05 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - b -
03/10/06 <50 <5 <5 <().5 <(.3 <{.5 - -
02/26/07 <50 <2 <{.5 <(.5 <(1.5 <13 - --
02/07/08 <50 <2 <(.5 <().3 <(.5 <0.3 - -

9-0917.xi5/#385242 7 As of 06/19/08



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road

MW-9 06/01/01 - <20 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <20 <2.0
12/12/02 - <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
03/07/03 - <5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <{.3 <{h.3 <0.5
06/06/03 -~ -~ <(.5 - un - -- -
09/05/03 <50 - <0.5 - - - -- -
12/13/03 <30 - <0.5 -- - - - -
03/15/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/14/04 <50 <3 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/02/04 <50 <5 <0.3 <0.5 <{.3 <0.5 - --
11/30/04 <30 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <f).5 -- -
03/11/05 <50 <5 <3 <0.5 <0.5 <@.5 - -
06/29/05 <50 <5 <{}.5 <0.5 <(.3 <5 - -

09/14/05  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -
12/06/05  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -

03/10/06 <50 <5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <(.5 - -
02/26/07 <30 <2 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/07/08 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 - -

9-0017 x1s/H385242 18 As of (6/19/08



Tabie 2

Groundwater Analytical Resnoits - Oxygenate Compounds

Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

EXPLANATIONS:

TBA = {-Butyl alcohol

MTBE = Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether

DIPE = di-Isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl t-butyl ether

TAME = t-Amyl methyl ether

1.2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

EDB = Ethylene dibromide/1.2-Dibromoethane
(ug/L) = Micrograms per liters

- = Not Analyzed

9-0917 x13/H385242

ANALYTICAL METHOD:

EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

As of 06/19/08



Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Chevron Service Station #9-0917

Table 3

5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, Californi

MW-4

MW-5

90917 xls/#383242

99/G7/01
12/05/01
03/26/02
06/14/02
09/20/02
12/12/02
03/07/03
06/06/03
09/05/03
12/15/03
03/15/04
06/14/04
09/02/04
11/30/04
03/11/05
06/29/05
09/14/05
0310106
02/26/07
02/07/08

06/19/00
09/18/00
§2/61/00
03/13/01
06/01/01
(9/07/01
12/05/01
03/26/02
06/14/02
09/20/02
12/12/02
03/07/03
06/06/03
09/05/03
12/15/03
03/15/04
06/14/04
09/02/04
11/30/04
03/11/03
06/29/05
09/14/05
12/06/035
03/10/06
06/06/66
09/03/06
12/01/06
02/26/07
06/61/07
08/30/07

20

9.65
3.59
3.76
3.59
3.36
4.02
1.04
£00
0.90
1,00
1.10
0.10
(.80
106
178
1.60
2.40
1.90
200
230
1.90
1.60
2.10
1.80
1.10
L.70
1.90
2.20
1.9
2.3

As of 06/159/08



Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Chevron Service Station #9-0917

Table 3

3280 Hopyard Road

Pleasanton, California

MW-3 (cont)

MW-6

MW-7

90917 xIs/#385242

11726507
02/07/08
06/19/08

06/19/00
09/18/00
12/01/00
03/13/01
06/G1/01
09/07/01
12405/01
03/26/02
06/14/02
09/20/02
12/12/02
03/07/03
06/06/03
09/05/03
12/15/03
03/15/04
06/14/04
(G9/02/04
11/30/04
03/11/03
06/29/03
09/14/05
12/06/05
03/10/06
06/06/06
09/05/06
12/01/06
02/26/07
06/01/07
08/30/07
11/26/07
02/67/08
06/19/08

09/07/01
12/05/01
03/26/02
06/14/02
09/20/02
12712/02
03/07/03
06/06/03
09/05/03
12/15/03
03/15/04
06/14/04
09/02/04

5.88
4.81
4.27
4.12
3.84
4.26
1.26
1.30
.40
130
1.40
0.90
1.20
1.30
1.91
1.40
1.50
1.70
1.80
2.30
1.50
0.70
1.60
160
0.60
1.20
1.40
1.50
1.3
L6
1.4
1.3
1.2

2.04
1.84
2.00
2.00
2.10
2.00

010 -

1.50
1.8¢
3.02
1.70
1.1
1.0

As of 06/19/08



Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyvard Road

Table 3

MW-7 {cont} 11/30/04
03/11/05
06/29/053
09/14/05
12/06/03
03/10/06
06/06/06
09/03/06
12/61/06
62/26/07
06/01/07
08/30/07
11/26/07
02/07/68
06/19/08

MW-8 09/07/01
12/05/01
03/26/02
06/14/02
09/20/02
12/12/02
03/07/03
06/06/03
05/05/03
12/15/03
03/15/04
G6/14/04
09/02/04
11/30/04
03/11/05
06/29/03
09/14/05
03/10/06
02/26/07
02/07/08

MW-9 09/07/01
12/05/3)
03/26/02
06/14/G2
09/20/02
12/12/02
03/07/03
06/06/03
09/05/03
12/15/03
03/15/04
06/14/04
09/02/04
11/30/04

9-0917.xis/4385242

22

2.17
210
2,10
2.00
2.10
220
0.60
1.70
2.00
293
£.30
160
1.20
1.36
1.60
1.20
1.60
1.30
1.90
1.6

172
2.21
2.20
1.90
2.00
2.16
0.60
1.80
1.90
3.15
1.80
100
110
1.20

As of 06/19/08



Table 3
Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California
; - ; o
R NI ST (gl

MW-9 (cont} 03/11/03 0.20 -
06/25/035 1.60 --
09/14/03 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL
03/10/06 1.40 -
02/726/67 1.70 -
QA7/08 : 1.5 “

9-0017.x1s/#385242 23 As of 06/19/08



Table 3
Dissolved Oxygen Coneentrations
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

EXPLANATIONS:

D.0O. = Dissolved Oxygen
{mg/L) = Milligrams per liter
-- = Not Measured

{mg/L) = Milligrams per liter

' D.0. readings were inadvertently missed in the field.

G-0917.x1s/E383242 24 As of 06/19/08



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected witha static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaiming
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds

as the groundwater samples.
As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and

decontamination water generated during sampling activities is transported by IWM to Chemical
Waste Management located in Kettleman Hills, California.

NACaliforniz\forms\chevron-SOL-JAN 2006



2 Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MCNITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

CientFaciity#:  Chevron #9-0917 Job Number: 385242
che Address: 5280 Hopyard Road Event Date: b /m /‘y _ flinclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: IB
well 1D MW- "/ Date Monitored: A /‘7 /d/
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume 4= 002  1"=004 =047 F=038
Total Depth 24,69 # Factor {VF} &= 086 E=102  B'= 150 12w 580
Depth o Watet 7.2L fl, [;} Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft
1 — pr——
WF__ vt = 3 cose volume = Estimaied Purge Volume: gal.
Depth to Water wi 80% Recharge {(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWY. -
Time Siared: {2400 hrs)

. ) o B . . Time Compleled; (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment; eampling Equipment: Depth to Product: A
Disposable Bailer Dispossable Esiler Diepth to Water: #
Stainless Steel Balier Precsure Baiier Hydrocarbon Thickness: #

Siack Pump
Suction Pump
Grungios

Peristaliic Pump
OED Biadder Pump
Other:

Discrete Bailer
Peristallic Pump
GED Bladder Fump
Qihef:

Visual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer { Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Amt Removed trom Skimmet:

Amt Removed from Well;

Water Removed:

Product Transferred to:

gal
gal

tart Time {purge).

Sample Time/Date;

Approx. Flow Ra
Did well de-wetl

gpm.

e e

if yes, Time:

Wesgther Conditions:
Wazter Color
Sediment Description:

Odor: Y I N

gal.

DTW @ Sampling:

Time Voiume (g8l Conductivity D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.} A (pmhosicm - P8) { c/ {mgiL)
LABORATORY INFORMATICN
SAMPLE D #) CONTAINER REFRIG, FRESERV., TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
VY- x voa vial YES HCL {ANCASTER |7 DH-G(8015)BTEX+MTBE(8260Y
£ OXYS+ETHANOL(8260)
]
\.——/
A £
COMMENTS: ,/// /D
/7 7

/

7

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Repleced Plug

Add/Replaced Bolt:




Ger

r1Er-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ienvFacility#: Chevron #9-0917 Job Number: 385242 |
cite Addiess: 5280 Hopyard Rcad Event Date: é //? /ay |, (inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: I
Weh 1D MwW- S Date Monitored: 4 //? /ﬂ/
Well Diameter 2 in. Volurme sa=pO2  T=004 =047 =038
Total Depth 2¢. o 7 £ zctor (VF) 4 066 5=102 6= 150 12=5.80
Depth to Water & - st [} Check it waier column is less then 0.50 f
15. 2.[ i __+ ! 7 = ’l "5‘5/ x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 7’ 7( gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Rechaige [{Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW] | l 90
Time Staried: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
. Depth 1o Product: fl
Disposable Bailer x Disposable Bailer x Depth to Water: W
Stainiess Steel Gailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: fi
Stack Pump Discrele Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Syction Pump Peristaliic Pump - ‘
Grundfos GED Bladder Fump Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)

T [ B e Amt Removed tom Skimmer: gal
Perigtalic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Well; gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:

Other:; Product Trensferred to:
Start Time (purge): l?.SO n Weather Conditicng! - /Cw
cample Time/Date: }325 1 & [ 5he water Color: € /ow Qdor: Y }J
Approx. Flow Rate: - gpm. Sediment Description: /o yV
Did well de-water? Ao lyes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling:
Time Volume (aal) H Conductivity Tepperature DC. CRP
(2400 hr.) gal P (pmhes/cm - () E) (mgiL) (mV}
-
P50y 2.5 7.l/ 995 239 pre: - &
300 S.o 7.os _sel 292
[EPIA 7.7 7 wv &g 29.4
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER FEFRIGT | FRESERV. TYPE | LABCRATORY ANALYSES
MW- A [, xvosvill YES HCL TANCAGTER | TPH-G(BOT5)/BTEX+MIBE(EZ60)
- 5 OXYS+ETHANOL{EZ60}
COMMENTS:

Acd/Replaced Lock.

AddiRepiaced Plug: Add/Replaced Boit:




M Gerrier-Ryan Inc

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

CrentiFaciity#:  Chevron #9-0917 Job Number: 385242
Site Address: 5280 Hopyard Road Event Date: JA // ?A;)/ | flinclugive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler 3h
well ID MW- é Date Monitored: & //? A)a/
Welt Diameter 2 in. Volume wa= 002 vs004  2=047 3T 038
Total Depth 2. 95 & Fector (VF] 4= 066 =102  6's 150 122580
Depth to Weter __ 7. €96 1 [} Check if water column is fess then 0.50 ft.
£
l 5’ - 7 xVF ' /7 s 7; ¥ case volume = Estimated Putge Volume: ?’ / gal.
Depth 1o Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Weter Column x 0.20) + DYWL 12. if
Time Started: 12400 hrs}

Purge Equipment: Campling Equipment. Time Compieled: {2400 hrs)

) ) S ) ) pYe Depth lo Product, ft
Disposable Baller Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: N
Siainless Steel Baiier Pressure Baiter Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Digcrete Bailer Visuat Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Periztaltic Pump
Gruncios T CED Blacder Pump T Skimmer | Absorbant Sock (circle one)

e [P ] e Amt Removed fom Skirmirmer, gal
Peristalic Pump Cther: At Removed from Welk gal
QED Blacder Pump Water Removed:

Cther: Product Transterred 1]
1arl Time {ourge):  // visll o Weather Conditions: (/C'W
Sample Time/Date: [ R2¢ / é//?/w/ Waier Color; Clev Odor Y I &
Approx. Flow Rate: — gpm. Sediment Description: At
Did well de-water? A Hyes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling:
Time Conductivity T erziure 0.0. ORP
(2400 hr) voiume (gal.) pH (urmhosicm @, (ZS“} ;E ) (maglL) (V)
(1 SO 2.5 73 aps 23.5 pre: [ 2
155 5. o 70! b7 230
ey g0 655 _EFT 233
L ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#] CONTAINER | REFRIG. FFESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- Lo [, xvosviall _YES HCL CANCAGTER  |TPH-G(BO15)/BTEX M1BE(EZ60)
5 OXYS+ETHANOL(8260)
COMMENTS:

AddiReplaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:




™ Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFaciity#:  Chevron #9-0917 Job Number: 385242
Site Address: 5280 Hopyard Read Event Date: A //?/ﬁa/ | finclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: D)f}'
Well ID MW- / Date Monitored: A ]’?/ﬂa/
Well Diameler 2 in. Volume ya= 002 =004 =047 =038
Total Depth 20 gr 1 Facior (VF} 4= 068 E'=102 B'= 160 12'=5.80
Depth to Water 4 - 7% . [] Creckif weter colymnis less then 0.50 ft. 3
I L ,1‘[ xE 17 = 2« © x4 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: ({ gal.
Depth 1o Water w/ 80% Recharge |(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWY [0 2L
Time Staried: (2400 nrs)
) X ) Time Completed: {2400 hrs}
- < .

?f}fge Equa;:r:?ent. 7( v.amphng E:;u.mment. Depth to Product #
Dispesehle Bailer Disposable Baller \(/ Depth 1o Water: f
Sizinless Steel Bailer Fressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: f
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confrmation/Description:
Syction Pump Peristaltic Fump .
Grungios CED Bladder Fump Skimmer / Ab;orham Sock (circle ong)

o - ) B Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristatic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
CED Bladder Pump Waler Removed:

Cther: Product Transferred (o]
Start Time (purge): fogo .y Weather Conditions: C ,C G~
Sample Time/Date: {26 | Gl Water Color: € {ce Odor: Y I(H
Approx. Flow Rate: ™ gpm. Sediment Description: Ao~
Did well de-water? _AY if yes, Time: Volume: gal. OTW @ Sampling: g.0Y
Time Conductivity Tempersture D.o. CRP
(2400 hr.} Volume {gal.} pH (umhosicm - US) ( c ;/ F ) (maft) (V)
loss 2 Loy 5 25Y pre: L. ]
Jioe % . 5Y 7 2234
i oC L G-?g Goyf 2R.%
LAEORATORY INFORMATION
SAMFLE D (#] CONTAINER | REFRIG. FRESERV. TYPE | LABCRATORY ANALYSES
MW 7 [ xveaval,  YES HCL LANCASTER | |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX=MTBEE260)
- < 5 OXYS+ETHANOCL(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Repiaced Bolt:




GerTier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFecility#:  Chevron #9-0817 Job Number: 385242
Sie Address: 5280 Hopyard Rcad Event Date: 6 /f?Ar , (inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: SH
Well 1D MW. { Date Monilcred: A /I?Ag/
well Diameter 2 in. Volume =002 =004 =047 F=0.38
Totat Depth 20.32L 1 Factor (VF) =066 5=102 "= 150 12'F 5.80
Depthto Water _ 7.89 1t (] Check if water column s less then .50t
————— T —
xVF ~A.L7;.-—-—-_2 w———— %7 czse volume = Eslimated Purge Volume: gal.
Depth to Water w/ 8(1% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWI
Time Stered: (2400 hrs)
. . I , . Time Completed: {2400 hrs}
ca -

Purge Equipment: gampling Equipment Bepth to Product, "
Disposable Bailer ieposabie Saller Depth 1o Water: i

Siginless Steel Ealler Pressure Bailer

Discrete Baller

Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Visual ConfirmationfDescription:

Stack Pump
Suction Pump Peristaiic Pump _ i
Grundios CED Biadder Fump Skimmer { Absorbant Spck {circle one)

N her: B Amt Kemoved from Skimmer: gal
Perigialtic Pump Other: Ami Removed from Well: me——— gl
OED Bladder Pump Water Removed:

Other: Proguct Transierred to;
Start Time {purge): Westher Conditions: ¢ /th/
Sample Time/Date: / Waier Col Qdorr Y I N

ent Description:

cpm.

Approx. Flow Rate!

Did well de-water? Volume:

I yes, Time;

Ti Conductivity Terpperalure
240 hr) Volume (gat) (wmhosicm-pS) (€ F )
LAEORATORY INFORMATICN
SAWFLE 1D [#) CONTAINER | KEFRIG. | FRESERV. IYPE | LAECRATORY ANALYSES
W= x voa viak YES HOL LANCASTER TPH-G(8015)BTEX+MTBE(EZ60)
5 OXYS+ETHANOL(B260)
—
= N
\\ sl \ /
u \\____/___/
)
COMMENTS: / /
/4 4 ; [y

AddiReplaced Lock: Add/Replaced Phug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:




™ Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFaciiityt: Chevron #9-0917 Job Number: 385242
Site Address: 5280 Hopyard Rcad Event Date: é/fq/a;/ 4 (inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: SH
Well ID MW- ;]. Date Monitored: é//? /a/
Well Diameter 2 in Volume 3= 002 =004 2=0417 =038
Total Depth 149. ). u Factor {VF) 4'=066 5'=102 6= 150 12'=580
Depth 1o Water 7. (.} ft. - Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

*VF - = ; «3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: - gal.
Depth to Waler w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWI:

Time Staried: (2400 hrs)

Disposable Baiter Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: 4
Stainless Sieel Bailer Pressure Dalier Hydrocarson Thickness: 4

Stack Pump
Suction Pump

Discrete Bailer visual Confirmation/Description:

F’grista!tic FPump
QED Bladder Fump

Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one}

Grundfos Amt Removed from Ski 1
o ] WOV o immer. ga
Peristaltic Pump Other: At Removed from Wel gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Othet: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: Odor: Y I N
Approx. Flow Rate: gpm. ediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time! tme: Jal_ DTW @ Sampling:
Time onductivity Temperature Q.
(2400 hir.) Volume (gl pH wmnosicm - pS) (€ 1 F ) (mg
Jl\
{ ARORATORY INFORMATION
SANMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | FRESERV. TYPE | LABORATCRY ANALYSES
M- wvoaviall  YES HCL (ANCASTER |TPH-G(BO15)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
5 OXYS+ETHANOL{B260)

(/ e

\ _ o~

\ = N
COMMENTS: ﬂ/// /

///

Adc/Replaced Lock:

Add/Repiaced Bolt:

Add/Replaced Plug:




Lancaster
Laboratories

4

6D 08 b

Acct.#:l_(goxl

For Lancaster L,aboratories use only

Sample # 539 bq

Group #:

Chevron Cadlifornia Regiion Analysis Request/Chain of Custodly
005444

Analyses Requested

CH 691957

Facility #__SS#3-091 7@ G-R#385242 Global IDETOB00100345 Matrix } F”esmam_ﬁ:&@ Preservative Codes
Site Addres<5280 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CA . Z NoTNO. B oo
Chevron PMOS Lead ConsultanERACE @ i~ N 5=H80, O = Other
Consuitant/Office: & InC., 6747 Sierta Court, Suite J, Dublin, Ca. 94568 | |2 &) | 2|0 |3 % N £3J vaie reporting needed
Consultant Prj, tgr. 83008 L. Harding  {deanna@grinc.com) es (‘% g 2 Qd:é ﬁ ngggggﬁt ﬁéﬁfﬁi“m
Gonsultant Phone #925-551.7555 Fax #:025.-551-7800 = slzlelel |NE B~ 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Sampler: — PP - én =13 § % = < § [7] Confim highest hit by 8260
3 S B % : g . I [ Cortimn all hits by 8260
i ol 8 5 mizlzigl gl 3hC oz $ [J Run ___ oxy's on highost hit
s o Date Time el El=| 8 | 2 glxiz 8 \n 8| gl L3 Run oxy's on gff hits
ampile |dentification Cojlectad | Collected |G 1O)h| 2 1Ol 5 =] 8 A= —
QA 16 1S{ewr] ~T o L LN T Commenta / Remarks
-5 T o a M RARER s > >
b 1220 |2y % g, Wl | % | Ix
mureJ U2gp |¥] X Y L s | ™

Turnaround Time Requested (TAT) (please drcie)
72 hour 48 hour

24 hour 4 day 5 day

Data Package Options (please circle if required)

QC Summary Typa | - Full

Type V1 {Raw Data) CICrett Deliverable not necBBDF/E DD
WIP (RWQCB)

Disk

Relinguished %f . m? Ilme Heceived.z; J M Date I;z;i
(4 %
Y 2 i Y= A 5 V5
Rgsn};(w by: Date | Time | Raceirsy by(/ Date | Time
& b pe AT G| DLy
Helhqsishedby()o?nm&miai Carriar: Récelved{by: D Date | Time
Ups FadEx Other_WPx— fﬁ jt}\}f\uﬂ\_ b q‘:$ (g‘ulm P
Temperature Upon Receipt £ Py c° &My{ﬁaals Intact? Ye;\ &}

Lancastar Laboratorias, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425  {717) 656-2300
Copies: White and yellow should aceompany samples o Lancastar Laboratofies. The pink copy should be retained by the clent,

A4

4804.04 (norik) Rev, 10/12/08




| ancaster ]
q Laboratories Analysis Report

2408 New Hollens Pike, PO o 12405 Loncaster, P 17605-0405 P T17-656-2300 FaxTY7-556-2661" www lancasienals.corn

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
Chevron

6001 Boilinger Canyon Rd 1.4310
San Ramon CA 94583

025-842-8582

Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancasier, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 1097257, Samples arrived at the Jaboratory on Saturday, June 21,
2008. The PO# for this group is 0015025028 and the release number is SKANCE.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-080619 NA Water 5396900
MW.5.W-080619 Grab Water 5396901
MW-6-W-080619 Grab Water 5396902
MW-7-W-080619 Grab Water 5396903
ELECTRONIC CRA cfo Gettler-Ryan Atin: Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO



Lancaster .
é} Laboratories Analysis Report

052475 1 T17-656-2500 Fax 717-£56-26811 wysw lancastenabs.comm

245 New Holland Pixe. PO Box 12405 Lansaster, PAY

Questions? Contact vour Client Services Representative
Angela M Miller at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,

'

S il L A

Sarah Snyder ;"/ I
Specialist bt



¥ | aboratories

Lancaster.

Analysis Report

2428 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier DA 1TEOS-2425 ¢+ 717-656-2300 Fax 717-856-2661* www.lancasierlabs.com

Page 1 of
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5356900 Group No. 1087257
QA-T-080619 NA Watex
Facility#$# 90917 Job# 385242 GRD
5280 Hopyard-Pleasanton TO600100345 QA
Collected:06/19/2008 Account Number: 10804
submitted: 06/21/2008 0%:30 Chevron
Reported: 07/03/2008 at 16:11 6001 Boilinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 08/03/2008 San RKamon CA S4583
HRPQA
Az Received
CAT As Received Method rilution
Na Anzlysis Name CAE Number Result Detection Units Factor.
Limit
p1728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.é. K.D. 50. ug/l 1
06054 ETEX+MTBE by 8260B
02016 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ethey 1634-04-4 N.D 0.8 ug/1 1
05401 Eenzene 71-43-% N.T 9.8 ugfl 1
05407 Toluene 10B-86-3 N.D G.% ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-43-4 N.D 0.2 wg/l 1
Q06310 Xylene {Total} 1330-20-7 N.D 0.5 ug/ 1 i
crate of California Lab Certification No. 2116
A1l OC is compliant unless otherwise neted. TPlease refer to the Quality
Contrel Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilaticn
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TFH-GRC - Waters SW-B46 B0LGE modified 1 07/01/2008 13:24 Carrie E Youtzy 1
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B260E SW-§46 B260B 1 0&/28/2008 10:44 Ginelle L Feister 1
Q1146 GC VoA Water Prep SW-846 LO3I0E i 0%/01/2008 13:24 Carrie E Youtzy 1
01163 GC/MS VOR Wartey Prep SW-546 S030E 1 06/28/2008 10:44 Ginelle L Feister i



Lancaster .
¥ | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New rotiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, Dp 17605-2456 « T17-656-2200 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www iancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of }
Lancaster Laboratcries sample No. WW5396501 Group No. 1087257
MW-5-W-0B0619 Grab Water
Facility# 90917 Job# 385242 GRD
5280 Hopyard-FPleasanton TOE00100345 MW-5
Collected: 06/19/2008 13:25 by JH LAeocount Number: 10804
submitted: 06/21/2008 09:30 Chevron
reported: 07/032/2008 at 16:11 6001 Bollinger Canyon RG L4310
nigcard: 08/03/2008 can Ramon CA 94583
HRPOE
A Received
CAT As Received Method pijution
No. Apalysis Name CAS KNumbex Resuilt Petection Tnits Factor
Limit
g1728  TPH-GRO - Waters n.&. 2,300, 250. ug/l )
6605% EBTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOE
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 5C. ug /L 1
0z01¢ Methyl Tertiery putyl Ether 1€34-04-4 N.D. 0.5 wg/l 1
po01lr  di-Iscpropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
0z01% Ethyl t-butyl ether £37-92-3 N.D. 6.5 ug/l 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 ©ON.R. 0.5 ug/1 1
02015  t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D. 2. ug/1 1
05401 Eenzene 71-43-2 53. 0.5 ug/l i
05407 Toluene 108-88+13 0.8 a.5 ug /1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 210. 5. g/l 10
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 2. 0.5 ug/l 1
srate of California Lab Certification No. 2116
A1l OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
rontrel Summary for overall QC performance data and asscciated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT knalysis pilution
Ko. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
0172E TEH-GRO - Waiters SW-846 B0155 modified 1 07/03/2008 17:27 Carrie E Youtzy 5
06058 ETEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH SW-846 E260B 1 06/27/2008 09:48 Ginelle L Feister i
06058 BTEX+E Oxygenates+ETOH SW- 546 S260B 1 CE/27/2008 10:13 Gineglle L Feister 10
0114¢ GC VOL Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 07/01/20608 17:27 Carrie E Youtzy g
0116z GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-Bde HOZ0E 3 05/27/2008 (%:4% Ginelle L Feigtex 1
01163 Go/MS VOR Watexr Prep SW-846 S030R 2 0E/27/2008 10:12 Ginelle L Feister 1¢



Lancaster ]
¥ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holisnd Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasler, PA 17605-2425 « 717-856-2300 Fax:717-656-2681~ www.lancasieriabs.com

Page | of 1
fLancaster Laboratories Semple No. WW5396802 Group No. 1087257
MW-6-W-0B061% CGrab Water
Facility# 50817 Job# 385242 GRD
5280 Hopyard-Pleaganton TO6D0100345 MW-6
Collected:06/19/2008 12:20 by JH Account Number: 10904
cubmitted: 06/21/2008 089:3C Chevron
Reported: 07/03/2008 at 16:11 6001 Bellinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 08/G3/2008 San Ramon CA 94583
HRPOE
hs Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ko . Analygis Name CAS Humber Result betection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPE-GRC - Waters n.&. 136G. 50. ug/l 1
06059  BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH
01587 Erhanol 64-17-5 N.T. 50. ug/l 1
52010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1€34-04-4 2. 4.5 ug/1 1
g2011  di-Iscpropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. G.5 ug/l 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether £37-82-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02014 t-Rmyl methyl ether $94-05-8 N.D. 0.5 ug/l i
02015 t-Butyl alcohol TE-65-0 N.D. 2. ug/l 1
05401 EBenzene 71-42-2 N.I. 0.5 ug/1 :
05407 Toluene 10G8-BE-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l i
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. g.5% ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total; 1336-20-7 M.D. 0.5 ug/l 3
Srate of Califcrnia Lab Certification No. 2116
211 OC ie compliant unless OLherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data znd associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis pilution
Ner, Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
031728 TPH-GRO - Waters cW-846 £015B modified 1 07/02/2008 14:27 Carrie E Youtzy i
06059 STEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH Sh-g4e E260E 1 ¢6/27/2008 10:3€ Ginglle L Feister 1
01314% GC VOR Watey Prep SW-846 5030E i 07/02/2008 14:27 Carrie B Youtzy 1
01162 GC/ME VOR Water Prep SW-B46 HO30E 1 06/27/ 2008 10136 Ginelle 1 Feister 1



Lancaster
¥ | aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, A 17605-2425 < 717-656-2300 Fax:717-856-2681~ www.lancasieriabs.com

fL,ancaster Leboratories Sample No. WW5386503

MW-7-w-0806319% Grab Water

Facility# 90917 Job# 3185242 GRD

5280 Hopyard-Pleasanton TO600100345 MW-7
Collected:06/15/2008 11:20 by JH

Submitted: 06/21/2008 0%:30
rReported: 07/03/2008 at 16:11
Discard: 08/03/2008

HRPO7
CAT
No. Analysis Name CAS Number
G1728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.E.

06058 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH

01587 Ethancl 64-17-5
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl BEther 1634-04~4
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-2
02013 =thyl t-putyl ether £37-82-2
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether $994-05-8
02015 t-Butyl slcchol 15-65-0
05401 Benzene . 71-43-2
05407 Toluene 108-88-2
08415 Ethylbenzene 100-43-4
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7

crate of California Lab Certification Ne. 2116

A1l OC is compliant unless ctherwise ncted.

As Received

Page 1 of

Group No. 1087257

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

Result

N.L.

z e e
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Please refer to the Quality

Ccontrel Summary for overall QC performance data and asgociated samples.

Laboratory Chronicle

CAT

No. Analysis Name Method

01728 TEPH-GRO - Waters SW-846 BOISE modified
060588 BETEX+5 (xygenates+ETOH SW-84€ B260E

01146 G¢ VoA Water FPrep SW-846 BO30E

011&2 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SH-B46 5030E

Trial#
1

o

Analysis
Date and Time
07/01/2008 17:
g6/27/2008 11:
¢7/01/2008 17:
Q6/27/2068 11:

st

[SLER eI BN e)

Lo )

10504

Dilution

Units Factor

ug/l 1

ug/l
ug/l
ug/1
ug /i
ug/1
ug/l
ug/l
ug/1
ug/i
ug/l

[P T R S

Analyst

Carrie E Youtzy
Ginelle L Feister
Carxie E Youtzy
Ginelle L Feister

Dilution
Factor

IRV
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Quality Control Summary

Client MName: Chevron Group Number: 1037257
Reported: 07/03/08 at 04:13 PM

Matrix QU may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not

submitted. 1n these situations, to Gemonstrate precision and accuracy at
a batch level, & LCB/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the
method.

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Elank Elank Report LCE LCED LCS/LOSD
Analyeis Name Regult MDL Units %REC SREC Limits RFD RPFD Max
Batch number: UBIEZA20E Sample number{s): 5336502
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug /sl 116 122 T85-135 4 30
Barch number: 0BLBZB2OA Sample number {s): 5396900-5356901,5386502
TPH-GRO - Waters M. 50. ug/l 112 106 75-3135 £ 30
Ratch number: DOB17S2RA Sample number{g}: 5356501-5386802
Ethanol ¥.D. 50 . ua/l 128 11-166
mMethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/i Bg 73-118
di-lscpropyl ether .0 0.5 ug/l 87 T0-123
Ethyl t-butyl sther N.&. 0.5 ug/1 82 74-120
c-amyl methyl ethey H.LO, 0.8 ug/l 21 79-113
r-Butyl alcohol N.B. 2. ug/l as 74-117
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 94 78-119
Tolueng N.D. 0.8 ug/1 94 85-11%
Ethylbenzene N.D. g.5% ug/1 gz 82-311%
¥Xylene {Total] N.D. 0.5 ug/L 94 83-113
Batch number: DUB1ECLAR Sample number {s}: 53263800
vethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.8 ug/l Be 73-119
Renzene N.D. g.8 g/l 9& T8-11%
Toluene N.D. c.8 ug/i 4 B5-115
Ethyibenzens N.D. 8.5 ug/l 93 g2-11¢
Xylene (Total} N.D. 0.5 ug/l 96 £3-113

Sample Matrix Quality Control

Unspiked (UNEPK) = the sample used in cenjunction with the matrix spike
Background (BKG] = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate

M3 MsD M5 /MBD RPD BKG DUF DUP Dup RPD
Analysis Name %REC %REC Limits RPD MAX Cong Conc RFD Max
Batch number: 0BlEZAZOE Sample number (s): 5326902 UNSPK: P383529z2
TPH-GRO - Waters 125 £3-254
Batch number: 061EZBIZ0A Sample number(g): 5196900-5396901, 53965903 UNSPK: P3952E81
PPH-GRO - Waters 118 63+154
fatch numbey: DOBI7SZARA Sample number{s): 5396901-5396503 UNSPK: 5386502
Ethancl 102 57 32-164 4 30
Merhyl Tertiary Butyl Ether B ot £9-327 B 30
d¢i-Isopropyl ether 87 94 €8-122 g 30
Ethyl t-butyl ether ag 98 78-11% 1z 30
t-Amyl methyl ether 23 R F2-12% 3 30

gg g2 FG-121 4 30

t-Butyl alochel

*. (utside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was Jess than five times the LOQ.

(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality Control Summary
¢ilient Name: Chevyon Group Number: 1087257
Reported: Q7/03/08 at 04:11 FM
sample Matrix Quality Control
Unspiked (UNSPX) = the sampie used in condunction with the matrix spike
Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate
Ms MsD ME/MED RPE BRG DuE Lur Dup RPD
Analysis Name $REC SREC Limite RPD MAX conc Cenc RED Max
Benizene 22 103 83-128 g 30
Toluene 26 101 83-127 5 3¢
Ethylbenzene 2% 100 5Z-12% £ 30
Xyiene {Total! 87 10z 82-130 & ac
Batch number: DOBLECGIAR Sample number(s): 5356900 UNSPK: P39B102
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ethexr 103 102 £5-127 1 30
Benzene 101 0% 83-128 1 30
Toluene 101 LR B3-127 3 30
Ethylbenzene 101 98 g2-128 3 30
¥ylene (Total) 107 97 82-130 4 20
Surrogate Quality Control

Surrogate recoveries which are cutside of the QC window are confirmed
unless attributed te diluticn or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.
Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 08182A20B

Triflucretelvene-F
E396902 B®
Blank g4
LCE 10z
LCSD 105
ME 1258
Limits: £3-13%
pnalysis Naeme: TPH-GRG - Waters
Batch number: 0B1E2BI0A

Trifluorotoluene-F
5396800 533
5336901 sz
5396903 ELy
Blank g8
LCs 116
LCSD 1i¢
MS 117
Limite: 63-135
Analysis Name: BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOE
satch number: DOBITE2AA

Dibromeflucromethane 1,z-Dichleroethane-dé Toluene-dE 4 -Bromofluorobenzene
5396801 = g6 g7 28
5396902 g4 BT g6 o
5366903 g7 21 8% a5

*_ Quiside of specification
(1) The result for ane or both determinations was less than five times the 1L.04Q.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1037257
Reported: 07/03/08 at 04:11 PM
Surragate Quality Control
Elank 234! g3 BE &1
LCE ge B 64 EE]
ME g1 g3 84 o4
MED as g3 88 SE
Limits: gU-11¢ 77-313 §0-113 T8-1313
tnalyeis Name: BTEX+MIBE by 8260E
Batch number: DOE18CLIAR
Dibromoflucromethane 1,z2-Dichloroethane-d4 Tocluene-Gé 4 -Bromofluorcbhenzens
5396500 140 10z j=54 9&
Blank 101 102 9& 57
.CE &7 101 g3 9g
Ms o8 10z 83 100
MED 103 ics g€ 1090
Limits: 50-11¢ FEER 60-113 T8~-113

*. Outside of specification
(1} The result for one or both determinations was less than five simes the LOQ.
{23 The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



The following defines common symbols and abbreviations use

L ancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

d in reporting technical data:

N.D. none detected BRMQL  Below Minimum Quaniitation Level
TNTC  Too Numerous To Count MPN Most Probable Number
iU International Units CP Units cobaii-chloroplatinate units
umhosicm micromhos/cm NTU  nephelometric turbidity units
C degrees Celsius F  degrees Fahrenheit
Cai (diet) calories b. pound(s)
meq miliequivalents kg kitogram(s}
g gramis} mg  milligram({s)
ug  microgram(s) b liter(s)
mi milliliter(s} ul microliter(s)
m3  cubic meter(s) fib >5 um/ml  fibers greater than 5 microns in length per ml
< less than — The number foliowing the sign is the iimit of quantitation, the smaliest amount of analyte which can
be reliably determined using this specific tesl,
> grealer than
ppm parts per million — One ppm is eguivaient to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg}, or one gram per millicn grams.
For agueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of
water has a weight very close to a kilogram. For gases Or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of
gas per liter of gas.
ppb parts per bilkon
Dry weight  Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
basis concentration to approximate the velue present in a simitar sample without moisture.

U.S. EPA data qualiliers.

Organic Qualifiers

Inorganic Qualifiers

A TICis a possible aldol-condensation product B Valueis <CRDL, but zIDL

B Analyte was also detected in the blank E Estimaled due to inlerference

C Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M Duplicate injection precision not mel

D Compound guatitated on a diluted sample N Spike amount not within control fimits

E  Concentration exceeds the calibration range of §  Method of standard additions (MSA) used
the instrument for calculation

J Estimaled value U Compound was not detecled

N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) W  Post digestion spike out of control limits

p Concentration difference between primary and * Duplicate analysis not within control limits

+  Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

confirmation columns >25%
U Compound was not detected
xY.Z Defined in case narrative

Analytical test results for methaods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clienis should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or micrebiclogical
analysis is the cotfection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, uniess sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shail not be reproduced except in full, without the wriltten approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LINITS OF LIABILITY ~ In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitied.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TQO, DAMAGES FORLOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER

L ABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE PCSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary trom the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancester Laboratories and we hereby object 1o any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.





